

FINTRONICS HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

銀創控股有限公司*

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock code: 706)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the special general meeting of FinTronics Holdings Company Limited ("**Company**") will be held on Monday, 6 March 2006 at 9:30 a.m. at Room 3203, 32/F., Admiralty Centre I, 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

- 1. "THAT subject to and conditional upon: (i) the passing of ordinary resolution numbered 2 as set out in the notice convening this meeting; (ii) the Executive (as defined in the Circular (as defined below)) granting to the Underwriter (as defined in the Circular) and parties acting in concert with it the Whitewash Waiver (as defined in the Circular) and the satisfaction of any condition attached to the Whitewash Waiver imposed by the Executive; (iii) the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Rights Shares (as defined below) (in both nil-paid and fully-paid forms); (iv) the filing and registration of all documents relating to the Rights Issue (as defined below), which are required by law to be filed or registered with the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda in accordance with the Companies Act of Bermuda and the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong in accordance with the Companies Ordinance of Hong Kong, respectively; and (v) the obligation of the Underwriter under the Underwriting Agreement (as defined in the Circular) becoming unconditional and not being terminated in accordance with the terms of that agreement:
 - (a) the Underwriting Agreement be and is hereby confirmed, approved and ratified;
 - (b) the issue by way of rights ("Rights Issue") of not less than 528,644,000 shares of HK\$0.10 each in the share capital of the Company ("Rights Shares") to the shareholders ("Shareholders") of the Company whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on Monday, 6 March 2006 in the proportion of one Rights Share for every one share of the Company then held at the subscription price of HK\$0.10 per Rights Share and otherwise on the terms and conditions set out in a circular dated 17 February 2006 ("Circular"), a copy of which has been produced to this meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of this meeting for the purpose of identification be and is hereby approved;
 - (c) the directors ("Directors") of the Company be and are hereby authorised to allot and issue the Rights Shares pursuant to or in connection with the Rights Issue provided that in the case of Shareholders whose addresses as shown on the register of members of the Company on Monday, 6 March 2006 are in any place outside Hong Kong and the Directors, based on the enquiry made by the Company, consider it necessary or expedient not to offer the Rights Shares to such Shareholders ("Excluded Shareholders") on account either of legal restrictions under the laws of the relevant place or the requirements of the relevant regulatory body or stock exchange in that place, the Rights Shares shall not be issued to the Excluded Shareholders but shall be aggregated and issued to a nominee to be named by the Company and such Rights Shares shall be sold in the market as soon as practicable after dealings in Rights Shares in their nil-paid form commence and the proceeds of such sale (after deduction of expenses) of HK\$100 or more will be paid to the Excluded Shareholders and the Company shall retain any individual amount of less than HK\$100; and
 - (d) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to make such other exclusions or other arrangements in relation to the Excluded Shareholders as they may deem necessary or expedient and generally to do such things or make such arrangements as they may think fit to effect the Rights Issue".
- 2. "THAT subject to the Executive (as defined in the Circular (as defined below)) granting to the Underwriter (as defined in the Circular) and parties acting in concert with it the Whitewash Waiver (as defined in the Circular) and the satisfaction of any condition attached to the Whitewash Waiver imposed by the Executive, the waiver pursuant to Note 1 on dispensations from Rule 26 of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers ("Takeovers Code") waiving any obligation on the part of the Underwriter and parties acting in concert with it to make a mandatory general offer to the holders of securities of the Company to acquire securities of the Company other than those already owned by the Underwriter and parties acting in concert with it which would otherwise arise under Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code as a result of the fulfillment of the Underwriter's underwriting obligations under the Underwriting Agreement (as defined in the Circular), the principal terms of which are set out in a circular of the Company to its shareholders dated 17 February 2006 ("Circular"), a copy of which has been produced to this meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of this meeting for the purpose of identification be and is hereby approved."

By order of the board of directors of FinTronics Holdings Company Limited Sze Wai, Marco Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 February 2006

Registered office: Units 2003 and 2005 20th Floor, Great Eagle Centre 23 Harbour Road Hong Kong

Notes:

- (1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and, on a poll vote on his behalf and such proxy need not be a member of the Company. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed.
- (2) In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or authority under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's registrar in Hong Kong, Tengis Limited at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting convened or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish.

* for identification purposes only

As at the date hereof, the board of directors of the Company comprises Sze Wai, Marco, Chu Chi Shing, Gu Peijian and Song Jing Sheng as executive Directors and Wong Po Yan, Mao Zhenhua and Chong Yiu Kan, Sherman as independent non-executive Directors.

"Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in China Daily."